we cannot readily observe a market value for their equity. However, we can make some
simplifying assumptions to estimate a market value. In the CBA, we assume that the equity
of New Zealand banks would be valued at a multiple of 12.5 times their after tax earnings
over the year to September 2019, which is consistent with the long run average price to
earnings ratio of listed Australian banks. As at September 2019, this leads to an estimated
market value for the ten largest New Zealand-incorporated banks’ equity of $69,830m.

As a result of the Capital Review changes, we assume that in aggregate the New Zealand
banks increase their capital levels to the prescribed ratios, plus operate with a 1 percent
CET1 management buffer. For each dollar of increased total capital, it is assumed that
banks reduce their marginal debt funding by a corresponding dollar (banks would prefer to
repay their expensive debt funding ahead of their cheaper debt funding).

Table A7.1 illustrates the pre- and post-Capital Review balance sheet of the aggregate of the
New Zealand banks.

Table A7.1: Stylised balance sheet of New Zealand incorporated banks, before and
after Capital Review61

Current

(September 2019) Change Pro forma
post-Capital Review

CET1 capital 35,345 +15,029 50,374
Net profit (year to 09/2019) 5,586
Market value of equity 69,830 +15,029 84,859
AT1 capital 6,330 +2,356 8,685
Tier 1 capital 41,675 +17,385 59,060
Tier 2 capital 2,734 +4,214 6,948
Total capital 44,409 +21,599 66,008
Marginal debt 307,924 -21,599 286,326
Other debt 182,706 0 182,706
Risk-weighted assets 315,355   347,409
CET1 ratio 11.21%   14.5%
Tier 1 ratio 13.22%  17%
Total ratio 14.08%   19%

61 Tables A7.1, A7.2 and A7.3 represent aggregated cost of funds data for ANZ, ASB, BNZ, Co-op,
Heartland, Kiwibank, SBS, Rabobank NZ, TSB, and Westpac NZ.

CAPITAL REVIEW 102

Margins

Having determined the relative quantities of the different funding sources before and after
the Capital Review, the next step in the analysis is to compute the total funding expense
before and after the Capital Review.